

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC17-1501

PERRY ALEXANDER TAYLOR,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

JAMES L. DRISCOLL JR.
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0078840
ASSISTANT CCRC
driscoll@ccmr.state.fl.us

DAVID DIXON HENDRY
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0160016
ASSISTANT CCRC
hendry@ccmr.state.fl.us

GREGORY W. BROWN
ASSISTANT CCRC
FLORIDA BAR. NO.86437
brown@ccmr.state.fl.us

CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL COUNSEL - MIDDLE
12973 N. Telecom Parkway Temple Terrace, Florida 33637
(813) 558-1600
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

RECEIVED, 11/01/2017 02:53:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	vii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.	1
1. Procedural History.	1
2. Prior <i>Ring</i> -like Claims.	2
3. Successive Postconviction Motion	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT I:	10
ARGUMENT II:	33
ARGUMENT III:	54
ARGUMENT IV:	64
CONCLUSION	75
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	76
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S. Ct. 2348 (2000)54,63
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 210 So.3d 1 (Fla. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320, 105 S. Ct. 2633 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).71,72
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264, 128 S. Ct. 1029 (2008)34,36
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)56
<i>Espinoza v. Florida</i> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992)	40
<i>Falcon v. State</i> , 162 So. 3d 954 (Fla. 2015).	35
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 294 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238, 92 S. Ct. 2726 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gaskin v. State</i> , 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999).10
<i>Gaskin v. State</i> , 218 So. 3d 399 (Fla. 2017)	50
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980).	40

<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153, 96 S. Ct. 2909 (1976)	55-57
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 541 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 1989).	34
<i>Hitchcock v Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393, 107 S. Ct. 1821 (1987)	56
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016).	<i>passim</i>
<i>IN RE: AMENDMENTS TO THE FLORIDA EVIDENCE CODE</i> , 210 So. 3d 1231 (Fla. 2017).27
<i>IN RE: STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTIONS IN CAPITAL CASES</i> , 214 So. 3d 1236 (Fla. 2017).	32
<i>Ivan V. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 407 U.S. 203, 92 S. Ct. 1951 (1972).	39
<i>James v. State</i> , 615 So.2d 668 (Fla. 1993).	3,41
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 904 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 2005).	46
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 205 So. 2d 1285 (Fla. 2016).	12
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).	36
<i>Lambrix v. State</i> , -So. 3d -, No. SC 17-1687 (Fla. September 29, 2017)24
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586, 98 S. Ct. 2954 (1978).	56-57

<i>Lynch v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 47 (Fla. 2008).	31
<i>McCloud v. State</i> , 208 So. 3d 668 (Fla. 2016).	12,13
<i>McGirth v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1146 (Fla. 2017).	12
<i>Meeks v. Dugger</i> , 576 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 1991).	34
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	35
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718, 193 L. Ed. 2d 599 (2016).	35
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So.3d 1248 (Fla. 2016).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peede v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1999).	10
<i>Powell v. Delaware</i> , 153 A.3d 69 (Del. 2016).	39,48
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976).	56
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584, 122 S. Ct. 2428 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183 (2005).	59
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348, 124 S. Ct. 2519 (2004)	38
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex. Rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).	40

<i>State v. Owen,</i> 696 So.2d 715 (Fla. 1997).	53
<i>State v. Robinson,</i> 873 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 2004).	63
<i>State v. Steele,</i> 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005).	47
<i>Taylor v. State,</i> 583 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1991).	1
<i>Taylor v. State,</i> 1993 WL 13012320 (Fla. 1993).	2
<i>Taylor v. State,</i> 638 So. 2d 30 (Fla. 1994).	1-2
<i>Taylor v. Florida,</i> 513 U.S. 1003, 115 S. Ct. 518 (1994).	1
<i>Taylor v. State,</i> 3 So. 3d 986 (Fla. 2009).	2,71-72
<i>Taylor v. Secretary, Dept. of Corr.,</i> --F. Supp. 2d--, 2011 WL 2160341 at 27 (M.D. Fla. 2011).	65
<i>Teague v. Lane,</i> 489 U.S. 288 (1989).	35,38
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma,</i> 487 U.S. 815 (1988).	55
<i>Truehill v. Florida,</i> --U.S.--, 2017 WL 2463876 (Oct. 16, 2017).	7
<i>U.S. v. Morales,</i> 902 F.2d 604 (7th Cir. 1990).	68
<i>Vitek v. Jones,</i> 445 U.S. 480 (1980).	63
<i>Welch v. United States,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).	34,36-37

Witherspoon v. Illinois,
391 U.S. 510 (1968). 56

Witt v. State,
387 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1980) *passim*

Woodson v. North Carolina,
428 U.S. 208 (1976) 55

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886).40

Statutes

Florida Statute 90.703. 30

Other Authorities

CONTENT ANALYSIS - A NEW EVIDENTIARY TECHNIQUE,
University of Chicago Law Review, Vol. 15 No. 4, pp. 910-925
(Summer of 1948) 26

SYSTEMATIC CONTENT ANALYSIS OF JUDICIAL OPINIONS,
96 California Law Review (2008). 26,29

Michael Mello, TAKING CALDWELL V. MISSISSIPPI SERIOUSLY: THE
UNCONSTITUTIONALITY OF CAPITAL STATUTES THAT DIVIDE SENTENCING
BETWEEN JUDGE AND JURY,
30 Boston College Law Review 283 (1989).28
